

No. 314910-III

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**FILED**

NORTHWEST WHOLESALE, INC., a Washington corporation,

Plaintiff,

SEP 10 2013

v.

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

PAC ORGANIC FRUIT, LLC, a Washington limited liability company;  
GREG HOLZMAN, INC., a foreign corporation authorized to do business  
in the State of Washington; and HAROLD OSTENSON and SHIRLEY  
OSTENSON,

Defendants.

HAROLD OSTENSON and SHIRLEY OSTENSON, on behalf of PAC  
ORGANIC FRUIT, LLC, a Washington limited liability company,

Appellants,

v.

GREG HOLZMAN, an individual, TOTAL ORGANIC, LLC, a  
Washington limited liability company; and GREG HOLZMAN, INC., a  
foreign corporation authorized to do business in the State of Washington,

Respondents.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Daniel J. Appel  
LAW OFFICES OF DALE M. FOREMAN, P.S.  
124 N. Wenatchee Ave., Suite A  
Wenatchee, WA 98801  
(509) 662-9602  
*Attorneys for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	<b>Introduction</b> .....	1
II.	<b>Issues Presented for Review</b> .....	4
III.	<b>Statement of the Case</b> .....	6
IV.	<b>Argument</b> .....	11
	A. <u>The Superior Court Properly Considered and Ruled on the Holzman Parties’ CR 41(b)(3) Motion</u> .....	12
	B. <u>Under Washington Law, the Ostensons Were Disassociated from Pac Organic upon Filing for Bankruptcy and No Longer Had the Authority to Prosecute Derivative Claims on Its Behalf, and the Court Should Not Consider the Ostensons’ Preemption Argument, Which Fails on the Merits Anyway</u> .....	14
	1. The Court Should Not Consider the Ostensons’ Preemption Argument .....	16
	2. The Ostensons’ Preemption Argument Fails on the Merits.....	19
	a. <i>11 U.S.C. § 365(e)(1) Does Not Apply Because Pac Organic’s Operating Agreement Is Not Executory</i> .....	20
	b. <i>11 U.S.C. § 541(c)(1) Does Not Apply Because All of the Ostensons’ Property Interests in Pac Organic Became Part of Their Estate</i> .....	23
	3. The Stipulation Does Not Evidence the Holzman Parties’ Consent to the Ostensons’ Continued Status as Members of Pac Organic .....	29
	C. <u>The Ostensons’ Trio of Estoppel Arguments Is Meritless</u> .....	33

1. The Holzman Parties Are Not Judicially Estopped.....	34
2. The Holzman Parties Are Not Collaterally Estopped...	36
3. The Holzman Parties Are Not Barred by Res Judicata	37
D. <u>The Court May Also Affirm Because the Ostensons’ Derivative Claim Is Really a Direct Claim Against the Holzman Parties, All of Which the Ostensons Released in the Stipulation</u> .....	38
E. <u>The Court Should Deny the Ostensons’ Request for Attorney Fees</u> .....	40
V. <b>Conclusion</b> .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Austin v. U.S. Bank of Wash.</i> , 73 Wn. App. 293, 869 P.2d 404 (1994).....	40
<i>Blueberry Place Homeowners Ass’n v. Northward Homes, Inc.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 352, 110 P.3d 1145 (2005).....	40
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48, 99 S. Ct. 914, 59 L. Ed. 2d 136 (1979) .....	23, 24
<i>Clark v. Baines</i> , 150 Wn.2d 905, 84 P.3d 245 (2004) .....	36, 37
<i>Commonwealth Real Estate Servs. v. Padilla</i> , 149 Wn. App. 757, 205 P.3d 937 (2009).....	12, 13
<i>Fotouhi v. Mansdorf</i> , 427 B.R. 798 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	25, 26
<i>Hadley v. Maxwell</i> , 144 Wn.2d 306, 27 P.3d 600 (2001) .....	36
<i>Hector v. Martin</i> , 51 Wn.2d 707, 321 P.2d 555 (1958) .....	13, 14
<i>Hendrickson v. King Cnty.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 258, 2 P.3d 1006 (2000).....	38
<i>Hilltop Terrace Homeowner’s Ass’n v. Island Cnty.</i> , 126 Wn.2d 22, 891 P.2d 29 (1995) .....	37
<i>Hook v. Lincoln Cnty. Noxious Weed Control Bd.</i> , 166 Wn. App. 145, 269 P.3d 1056 (2012).....	17
<i>In re Albright</i> , 291 B.R. 538 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2003).....	25

<i>In re A-Z Electronics, LLC</i> , 350 B.R. 886 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2006) .....	25
<i>In re Capital Acquisitions &amp; Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 341 B.R. 632 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2006) .....	21
<i>In re Daugherty Const., Inc.</i> , 188 B.R. 607 (Bankr. D. Neb. 1995) .....	26, 27
<i>In re DeLuca</i> , 194 B.R. 65 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1996) .....	23
<i>In re Estate of Black</i> , 116 Wn. App. 476, 66 P.3d 670 (2003) .....	38
<i>In re Farmers Markets, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 1400 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	24
<i>In re Garrison-Ashburn, L.C.</i> , 253 B.R. 700 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2000) .....	24, 25, 28
<i>In re Tsiaoushis</i> , 383 B.R. 616 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2007) .....	21, 22
<i>In re W. Asbestos Co.</i> , 313 B.R. 832 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2003) .....	25
<i>In re Warner</i> , 480 B.R. 641 (Bankr. N.D.W. Va. 2012) .....	22, 27
<i>In re Wegner</i> , 839 F.2d 533 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	21
<i>Integrated Solutions, Inc. v. Serv. Support Specialties, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 487 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	20
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Pinkus</i> , 278 U.S. 261, 49 S. Ct. 108, 73 L. Ed. 318 (1929) .....	20
<i>Johnson v. Si-Cor Inc.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 902, 28 P.3d 832 (2001) .....	34

<i>Korst v. McMahon</i> , 136 Wn. App. 202, 148 P.3d 1081 (2006).....	12
<i>Markley v. Markley</i> , 31 Wn.2d 605, 198 P.2d 486 (1948) .....	34
<i>Milford Power Co., LLC v. PDC Milford Power, LLC</i> , 866 A.2d 738 (Del. Ch. 2004) .....	26
<i>River House Dev. Inc. v. Integrus Architecture, P.S.</i> , 167 Wn. App. 221, 272 P.3d 289 (2012).....	17
<i>Sabey v. Howard Johnson &amp; Co.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 575, 5 P.3d 730 (2000).....	39
<i>Skinner v. Holgate</i> , 141 Wn. App. 840, 173 P.3d 300 (2007).....	35
<i>Sumlin Const. Co., L.L.C. v. Taylor</i> , 850 So.2d 303 (Ala. 2002) .....	23
<i>Teratron Gen. v. Institutional Investors Trust</i> , 18 Wn. App. 481, 569 P.2d 1198 (1977).....	17
<i>Thweatt v. Hommel</i> , 67 Wn. App. 135, 834 P.2d 1058 (1992).....	40
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin &amp; Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004).....	39
<i>Wilcox v. Lexington Eye Inst.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 234, 122 P.3d 729 (2005).....	17
<i>Wilson Court Ltd. P'ship v. Tony Maroni's, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 692, 952 P.2d 590 (1998) .....	40
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	19, 20

11 U.S.C. § 365 .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 541 .....	<i>passim</i>
CR 41(b)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
CR 59.....	17
RAP 18.1 .....	40, 41
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019 .....	36
RCW 25.15.130.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 25.15.250 .....	15, 23
RCW 25.15.370 .....	15
RCW 25.15.375 .....	15
RCW ch. 7.60 .....	32
